31-Dec-19 30-Sep-19 30-Jun-19 31-Mar-19

21 Liquidity Buffer 77,534 87,844 164,610 51,994

22 Total Net Cash Outflows 32,097 53,085 36,635 26,554

23 Liquidity Coverage Ratio % 242% 165% 449% 196%

PILLAR 3 DISCLOSURES

26

6.
Market Risk

PILLAR 3 DISCLOSURES

27

Definition How we manage the risk

The risk that changes in market prices

will affect the Bank’s income or the

value of its holdings of financial

instruments

• We match, wherever possible, the interest rate structure of assets with liabilities

or deposits to create a natural hedge

• We enter into swap agreements where required to minimise basis and repricing

risks within appetite

• We capture pipeline risk (where actual movements in assets and liabilities do

not match expectations) and Optionality risk (where early terminations can

worsen mismatch positions) and report via ALCO

6.1. Interest Rate Sensitivity
The Bank considers a 200-basis points movement to be appropriate for scenario testing given the current
economic outlook and industry expectations. The change in equity as a result, based on the present value
of future cash flows discounted using the London Interbank Offered Rate (“LIBOR”), would be as follows:

2019 2018

£’000 £’000

+200 basis points (779) (1,117)

- 200 basis points 906 1,273

LIBOR is being discontinued and alternative reference rates are being developed. The Bank of England’s working
group on Sterling Risk-free Interest rates recommended SONIA as that alternative, however, there remains
significant uncertainty as to how the transition from LIBOR to alternative benchmarks will be managed across
the Banking Industry.

The Bank manages and controls interest rate risk through its hedging strategy. Interest rate exposure is managed
by ALCO on a monthly basis and it operates within pre-agreed limits.

Interest rate risk management involves the assessment of early repayments on all long-term fixed rate lending,